account and participation in a public sale of property of 

Kremikovtsi AD. 

4.1.3 The Bulgarian National Bank did not take any 

action against UniCredit Bulbank for clearly proven 

missing money. The National Revenue Agency proved 

in 2011, according to an audit report, that 15,000,000 / 

fifteen million / US dollars were illegally withdrawn 

from the personal bank account of Lord Academician 

Prof. Momchil Dobrev in BIOCHEM Bank in 2003 

without his knowledge. The Bulgarian National Bank did 

not revoke the license of UniCredit Bulbank AD, a bank